# 504716699 01/05/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4763421

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Name		
DENNIS BRIAN WILHE	LMSEN				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	WILHELN	IELMSEN INDUSTRIES, LLC			
Street Address:	351 ADLI	ADLER AVE.			
City:	COTATI	ΟΤΑΤΙ			
State/Country:	CALIFOF	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94931				
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 7				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		14920726			
PCT Number:		US1556998			
Application Number: 1536		5360924			
PCT Number: US		US1763140			
Application Number:		62426186			
Application Number:		62539439			
Application Number:		62539448			
Fax Number:	•	58)314-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if</b>	that is unsueses	oful it will be cont	
		if that is unsuccessful, it			
Phone: 8		58-314-1500			
Email:		eprovencio@mintz.com			
Correspondent Name:		INTZ LEVIN / MICHAEL D.			
Address Line 1:		580 CARMEL MOUNTAIN			
Address Line 4:	S	AN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA S	92130		
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	054145 VARIOUS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MICHAEL D. VAN LO	MICHAEL D. VAN LOY		
SIGNATURE:		/mdvl/	/mdvl/		
DATE SIGNED:					

## **Total Attachments: 3** source=54145 Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=54145 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=54145 Executed Assignment#page3.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

I, Dennis Brian Wilhelmsen, am the inventor of the inventions identified below:

Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/920,726, filed October 22, 2015;

**Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack**, International Application No. PCT/US15/56998, filed October 22, 2015;

**Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack,** U.S. Patent Application No. 15/360,924, filed November 23, 2016;

Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack, Argentine Patent Application No. 20170103265, filed November 23, 2017;

Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack, International Application No. PCT/US17/63140 filed November 22, 2017;

Nesting Transportable Wine Barrel Rack, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/426,186, filed November 23, 2016;

**Barrel Racking and Washing System and Method**, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/539,439, filed July 31, 2017; and

**Barrel Lifting Device**, U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/539,448, filed July 31, 2017

I, the undersigned, herein referred to as the ASSIGNOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged confirm that I have sold and assigned, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to Wilhelmsen Industries, LLC, with offices at 351 Alder Ave, Cotati, California 94931, and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) my entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions and discoveries and applications which are disclosed in these applications including any subsequently filed applications, which claim priority to any of these applications, and including any renewals. revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, or in my name as the ASSIGNEE, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

## PATENT REEL: 044548 FRAME: 0752

#### First Inventor: Dennis Brian Wilhelmsen

I hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Patents in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

I agree, at any time, upon the request of the ASSIGNEE, to execute and to deliver to the ASSIGNEE any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries, or applications and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

I further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request of the ASSIGNEE such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of the ASSIGNEE under this Assignment, including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale as may be necessary or desirable.

I hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said inventions and said Patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said inventions and said Patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposesythereof.

Date: 12-14-17

Signature of: Dennis Brian Wilhelmsen

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, \_\_\_\_\_

, hereby declare

(Printed Name of Witness) that I was personally present and did see the above named person duly sign and execute the assignment.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: Dec 10,2017

EE ATTACI NOTARY FORI

PATENT REEL: 044548 FRAME: 0753

California Jurat with Affiant Sta`	FEMENT GOVERNMENT CODE § 820
See Attached Document (Notary to cross ou	it lines 1–6 below) bleted only by document signer[s], <i>not</i> Notary)
	and any by addition addition by the addition
2	
3	
** *	
	د این هم بعد مدارده این مدارده به مدارده این مدارده این هداید این مدارده این مدارد مدارد مدارد مدارد مدارد این
8 Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)
	tilicate verilies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before n
County of	on this 14th day of December 20_
	by Date Month Yes
•	1) Dennis Brian Wilhelsen
	(and (2)
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
NVR POD	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden
3 Commission # 2009730 S S C S S S Rotary Public - Collfornia S	to be the person(s) who appeared before $r$
2 Scenima County 2 My Comm. Explices Mar 2, 2018	
	Signature <u>XXXVV</u> <u>(XXX</u> Signature of Notary Public
Seal	· ·
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent realtachment of	this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	, ,
	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	n Named Above:

RECORDED: 01/05/2018

ł.

## PATENT REEL: 044548 FRAME: 0754